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Dated: December 19, 2013. 
John Howard, 
Director, National Institute for Occupational 
Safety and Health, Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention. 
[FR Doc. 2013–30905 Filed 12–24–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4163–19–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention 

[CDC–2013–0021; NIOSH 245–A] 

Notice of Request for Comments on 
Chapters 6 and 8 of the NIOSH 
document titled: ‘‘Criteria for a 
Recommended Standard: 
Occupational Exposure to Diacetyl and 
2,3-pentanedione’’ 

AGENCY: National Institute for 
Occupational Safety and Health 
(NIOSH), Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention (CDC), Department of 
Health and Human Services (HHS). 
ACTION: Request for Comments. 

SUMMARY: The National Institute for 
Occupational Safety and Health 
(NIOSH) of the Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention (CDC) is inviting 
comments on Chapter 6 and a new 
section of Chapter 8 of the draft 
document, ‘‘Criteria for a 
Recommended Standard: Occupational 
Exposure to Diacetyl and 2,3- 
pentanedione.’’ To view the notice and 
related materials, visit http://
www.regulations.gov and enter CDC– 
2013–0021 in the search field and click 
‘‘Search.’’ Public Comment Period: 
Comments must be received by February 
10, 2014. 

Status: Comments are being sought 
from individuals including scientists 
and representatives from various 
government agencies, industry, labor, 
and other stakeholders, and also the 
public. 

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, 
identified by CDC–2013–0021 and 
Docket Number NIOSH 245–A by either 
of the following two methods: 

Federal rulemaking portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for submitting comments. 

Mail: NIOSH Docket Office, Robert A. 
Taft Laboratories, 4676 Columbia 
Parkway, MS–C34, Cincinnati, Ohio 
45226. 

Instructions: All information received 
in response to this notice must include 
the agency name and docket number 
[CDC–2013–0021; NIOSH 245–A]. All 
relevant comments received, including 
any personal information provided, will 
be posted without change to http://
www.regulations.gov. All electronic 
comments should be formatted as 
Microsoft Word. Please make reference 
to CDC–2013–0021 and Docket Number 
NIOSH 245–A. To access the docket, 
read background documents or read 
comments, go to http://
www.regulations.gov. To access any 
prior background documents or 
previous comments received please go 
to NIOSH Docket 245 (http://
www.cdc.gov/niosh/docket/archive/
docket245.html). All information 
received in response to this notice will 
be available for public examination and 
copying at the NIOSH Docket Office, 
4676 Columbia Parkway, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 45226. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Lauralynn Taylor McKernan, ScD CIH 
NIOSH, 4676 Columbia Parkway C–14, 
Cincinnati, OH 45226, telephone (513) 
533–8542, Fax (513) 533–8588, email 
LMcKernan@cdc.gov. 

Dated: December 19, 2013. 
John Howard, 
Director, National Institute for Occupational 
Safety and Health, Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention. 
[FR Doc. 2013–30900 Filed 12–24–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4163–19–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Proposed Information Collection 
Activity; Comment Request 

Proposed Projects: To establish a 
systematic method of reporting suicides 
and suicide attempts by refugees. 

Title: Refugee Suicide Report Form 
(RSR). 

OMB No.: 0970–NEW. 

Description 

Pursuant to section 412(b)(4) of the 
Immigration and Nationality Act, the 
Administration for Children and 
Families’ Office of Refugee Resettlement 
(ORR), as the designee for the Secretary 
of Health and Human Services, is 
authorized to identify and monitor 
refugees with certain medical 
conditions that affect the public health 
and require treatment. 

The intent of this collection activity is 
to allow ORR to systematically gather 
information on suicides and suicide 
attempts among refugee populations 
resettled in the U.S. Data will be 
collected on individuals who have made 
suicide attempts or completed a suicide. 
The data will be analyzed to identify 
trends and factors related to suicidal 
behavior. In addition, the data will be 
used to plan, implement, and evaluate 
suicide prevention and intervention 
activities, in collaboration with local, 
state, and national government agencies 
and organizations serving the refugee 
population. 

Respondents: State Governments. 

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument Number of respondents 
Number of 

responses per 
respondent 

Average 
burden hours 
per response 

Total burden 
hours 

Refugee Suicide Report Form (RSR) ............. 100 or more 1 0.5 50 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 

In compliance with the requirements 
of Section 506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, the 
Administration for Children and 
Families is soliciting public comment 
on the specific aspects of the 

information collection described above. 
Copies of the proposed collection of 
information can be obtained and 
comments may be forwarded by writing 
to the Administration for Children and 
Families, Office of Planning, Research 
and Evaluation, 370 L’Enfant 
Promenade SW., Washington, DC 20447, 

Attn: ACF Reports Clearance Officer. 
Email address: infocollection@
acf.hhs.gov. All requests should be 
identified by the title of the information 
collection. 

The Department specifically requests 
comments on: (a) Whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
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for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information; (c) 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (d) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 
Consideration will be given to 
comments and suggestions submitted 
within 60 days of this publication. 

Robert Sargis, 
Reports Clearance Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2013–30809 Filed 12–24–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4184–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration 

[Docket No. FDA–2013–N–1620] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request; Information From 
United States Firms and Processors 
That Export to the European 
Community 

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration, 
HHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA or we) is 
announcing an opportunity for public 
comment on the proposed collection of 
certain information by the Agency. 
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 
1995 (the PRA), Federal Agencies are 
required to publish notice in the 
Federal Register concerning each 
proposed collection of information, 
including each proposed extension of an 
existing collection of information, and 
to allow 60 days for public comment in 
response to the notice. This notice 
solicits comments on reporting 
requirements in implementing the lists 
of United States (U.S.) firms/processors 
exporting shell eggs, dairy products, 
game meat, game meat products, animal 
casings, gelatin, and collagen to the 
European Community (the EC). 
DATES: Submit either electronic or 
written comments on the collection of 
information by February 24, 2014. 
ADDRESSES: Submit electronic 
comments on the collection of 
information to http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit written 
comments on the collection of 

information to the Division of Dockets 
Management (HFA–305), Food and Drug 
Administration, 5630 Fishers Lane, Rm. 
1061, Rockville, MD 20852. All 
comments should be identified with the 
docket number found in brackets in the 
heading of this document. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: FDA 
PRA Staff, Office of Operations, Food 
and Drug Administration, 1350 Piccard 
Dr., PI50–400B, Rockville, MD 20850, 
PRAStaff@fda.hhs.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under the 
PRA (44 U.S.C. 3501–3520), Federal 
Agencies must obtain approval from the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for each collection of 
information they conduct or sponsor. 
‘‘Collection of information’’ is defined 
in 44 U.S.C. 3502(3) and 5 CFR 
1320.3(c) and includes Agency requests 
or requirements that members of the 
public submit reports, keep records, or 
provide information to a third party. 
Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the PRA (44 
U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)) requires Federal 
Agencies to provide a 60-day notice in 
the Federal Register concerning each 
proposed collection of information, 
including each proposed extension of an 
existing collection of information, 
before submitting the collection to OMB 
for approval. To comply with this 
requirement, FDA is publishing notice 
of the proposed collection of 
information set forth in this document. 

With respect to the following 
collection of information, FDA invites 
comments on these topics: (1) Whether 
the proposed collection of information 
is necessary for the proper performance 
of FDA’s functions, including whether 
the information will have practical 
utility; (2) the accuracy of FDA’s 
estimate of the burden of the proposed 
collection of information, including the 
validity of the methodology and 
assumptions used; (3) ways to enhance 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (4) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques, 
when appropriate, and other forms of 
information technology. 

Information From United States Firms 
and Processors That Export to the 
European Community (OMB Control 
Number 0910–0320)—Extension 

The EC is a group of 27 European 
countries that have agreed to harmonize 
their commodity requirements to 
facilitate commerce among member 
States. EC legislation for intra-EC trade 
has been extended to trade with non-EC 
countries, including the United States. 

For certain food products, including 
those listed in this document, EC 
legislation requires assurances from the 
responsible authority of the country of 
origin that the processor of the food is 
in compliance with applicable 
regulatory requirements. The European 
Commission, the executive branch of 
the EC, requires countries trading with 
any of the EC member countries to 
provide lists of firms and processors 
approved to export certain animal- 
derived commodities to the EC. As 
stated in the notice published in the 
Federal Register of April 4, 1996 (61 FR 
15077), we established a list of U.S. 
firms and processors that intended to 
export shell eggs, dairy products, and 
game meat and game meat products to 
the EC. 

Although our 1996 Federal Register 
notice did not include on the list firms 
and processors exporting gelatin and 
raw, bulk collagen intended for human 
consumption, EC directives require that 
shipments of gelatin and raw, bulk 
collagen products be accompanied by 
certification stating that the product, 
derived from ruminant bones, bovine 
hides, and pigskins, has been produced 
in compliance with EC Council 
Directive 2003/863/EC. The directive 
contains the requirements for sourcing, 
manufacture, transport, and storage of 
raw materials and manufacture of 
finished products and requires lists 
identifying non-EC firms and processors 
that meet EC requirements and have the 
appropriate animal and public health 
certificates. Therefore, we revised this 
information collection in order to 
facilitate exports of gelatin and raw, 
bulk collagen originating from the 
United States into the EC. We 
announced OMB approval of the revised 
information collection in the Federal 
Register of May 10, 2011 (76 FR 27061). 

We request the following information 
from each firm or processor seeking to 
be included on the lists for shell eggs, 
dairy products, game meat, game meat 
products, and animal casings: 

• Business name and address; 
• Name and telephone number of 

person designated as business contact; 
• Lists of products presently being 

shipped to the EC and those intended to 
be shipped in the next 6 months; 

• Name and address of manufacturing 
plants for each product; and 

• Names and affiliations of any 
Federal, State, or local governmental 
Agencies that inspect the plant, 
government-assigned plant identifier 
such as plant number, and last date of 
inspection. 

We use the information to maintain 
lists of firms and processors that have 
demonstrated current compliance with 
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